Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Adm 43
NON-MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY LOW INCOME ASSIST ANCE FEE

Adm 43.01  Authority. Adm 43.07 Collecting the low—-income assistance fee.

Adm 43.02  Purpose. Adm 43.08 Payment and reconciliation of the low—income assistance fee.
Adm 43.03  Definitions. Adm 43.09 Requesting approval for reasonable and prudent expenses.
Adm 43.04  Estimating low-income need data. Adm 43.10 Voluntary contributions.

Adm 43.05 Establishing the low—income assistance program funding level. Adm 43.1L  Reports and annual statements.

Adm 43.06 Allocating the amount invoiced. Adm 43.12  Appeals.

Note: ChapterAdm 43was created as an emgency rule dective August 22, or industrial tarif and that is assessed a fixed customergehat
2000. the meters location.

Adm 43.01 Authority. Sections6.004 (1)and16.957 (2) . (17) “Residentialcustomer” means any customer in titiste
(c) and (4) (b), Stats., authorize the department to prommga;ga_trecelves metered electric services under a residenfiror
rules for non—-municipal electric utility low-income assistanc&?-

fees. (18) “Retail electric cooperative” hathe meaning specified
History: Cr. Registey November2000, No. 539f. 12-1-00.CR 07-078am.  iN S.16.957 (1) (t) Stats.
Register August 2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08. (19) “Tariff’ means a rate schedule and general terms and

. conditionsunder which electric service is supplied.
Adm 43.02 Purpose. The purposesf this chapter are to i, cr. Register November 2000, No. 539ef. 12-1-00;CR 07-078

establishthe low—-income assistance fee to be collected by eaghum. (1), (15) and (16) to be (7m), (9g) and (9r) and aRegister August 2008
non—municipaklectricutility from its customers, and to provide No. 632 eff. 9-1-08.
proceduresgor collecting that fee.

History: Cr. Registey November2000, No. 539eff. 12-1-00;CR 07-078 am. Adm 43.04 Estimating low-income need data. The

Register August 2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08. departmenshall estimate the dataquired to compute the low—
incomeneedannually as directed in $6.957 (2) (c) 5.Stats., by
Adm 43.03 Definitions. In this chapter: the following means:
(2) “Commission” means the public service commission. (1) Total low-income enggy bill data shall be estimated by

(3) “Customer” means the party billed for electric services.totaling all home engyy bills of all low-income households as
(4) “Customerclass’ meanany grouping of electric custem shownby the most recent data available on or before March 1 from

ersin the state that is billed for electric service under the same t'zﬂe departmens division of enegy.

; ‘e (2) Averageannual income of low—income household data
iff-that has been approved by the Commission. shallbe estimated using the annual incaheall households at or

®) “Depar_tment”_ means the department of g_(_iministration.below 150% of the poverty threshold as shown by the most recent
(6) “Electric provider” has the meaning specifi@ds.16.957  gataavailable on or before March 1.

(1) (), Stats. L ) o (3) Thenumber of low—income households shall be estimated
(7) “Electric utility” has the meaning specified in16.957 (1) py totaling the number of householatsor below 150% of the pev

(9), Stats. erty threshold as shown by the most recent datilable on or
(7m) “Estimatedinvoiced amounts” means that portion of thdeforeMarch 1.

low—-incomeassistance prografunding level that is approved History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 53%f. 12-1-00,CR 07-078 am.

and annually estimated by the department to be collectable {y2d (3)Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08.

eachnon—municipal electric utility from its customers. Adm 43.05 Establishing the low-income  assist -
(8) “Fiscal year” means the period beginning duly 1 and ance program funding level. (1) Annually on orbefore
endingon June 30. March 1 the department shall determine, in accordance with s.

(9) “Fixed chage” means a fixed amount within afectric 16.957(4) and(5), Stats., thdow—-income assistance program
tariff that is chaged periodically to a customer without regard téunding level for the following fiscal year
energydemand or consumption. (2) When establishing the low-income assistance program

(99) “Low-incomeassistance fee” meatisat amount deter fundinglevel, the department shall determine the number of resi
minedby formula that a non—-municipalectric utility allocates dentialandnon-residential customers served by each electric pro
to and collects frona customerand may include approved rea Vider based on the most recent data availablerdavefore April
sonableand prudent expenses. 1

(9r) “Low-incomeassistance program funding level” means (3) After establishing the low—income assistance program
the total funds to be collected by all electric providers annualfyinding level, the department, using the formulas provides in
unders.16.957 (4)and(5), Stats. 6.957(4) (c)and(5), Stats., shaltietermine the portion of the

(10) “Low-incomehousehold” has the meaning set forth in 4OW—Income assistance program funding level that the non—
16.957(1) (m), Stats. municipal electric utilities shall collect each fiscal yeafhe

(11) “Low-income need” has the meaning set forth in Sdepartm_enle:hallaIIocate 70% of this portion to be collected from
16.957(1) (n) Stats residential customers and 30% to beollected from non-

) ; AN . e residentialcustomers.
16(352% lMunlcslpaI utility” has the meaningspecified in s.  (4) Atter determining the residential and non-residential

.957(1) (q), tats... L ~_ amountgo be collected, the department shall make a determina
~ (13) "Non-municipalelectric utility” means any electric util tion as tothe ability to collect the full amounts as determined by
ity that is not a municipal utility the formula. The basis of the determination shall be multiplying

(14) “Non-residentiatustomer” means argustomer in this the most recent gross sales of the non—-municipal eladiiites
statethat receives metered electric servinesler a commercial by the cap of 3%. If the department determines that the result
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exceedghenon—municipal electric utility ability to collect, the limit on customebill increases specified in $6.957 (4) (c) 3.
departmentnay reduce the amount to be collected to a level tisgats.
departmenbelieves can be collected. (4) EQuITABLE ALLOCATION. Each non—municipal electriil-
History: Cr. Registef November2000, No. 539eff. 12-1-00,CR 07-078r. ity shall submit documentation with its low—income assistance fee
and recr. Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08 collection plan that demonstrates that the amounts of the low-
(1) The income assistance fee it intends to bill its residential and non-
residentialcustomerquitably allocates the amount constituting
theresidential component among its residential customer classes,
And the amount constitutinghe non-residential component
amongits non—residential customelasses. The amount of the
low—incomeassistance fee may vary between customer classes,
(2) (a) The department shall calculate the amount to be C‘B?utshall be uniform within a cugtomgr class, except for variations
lected by determining a residential componeamitd & non- 614 the maximum bill increase restrictions in6.957 (4)c)
residentialcomponent and adding those components together3., Stats.
_(b) The residential component shall be estimated by calculat (5) RequesTroRREBATE. A customer that pays one or more
ing each non—-municipal electric utilitypercentage of the total s t 4 single non-municipal electric utility for metéwsated
numberof residential customers served by all non-municipglithin that utility’s service territorymay present documentation
electric utiliies. - This percentage shall be multiplied B 4 ang request relief from thabn-municipal electric utility if the
amountallocated to all residentiaListomers under Adm 43.05 |,y —incomeassistance fees paid by the customer withinutilat
©) ity’s service territorywhen aggregated by the custoneceed
(c) The non-residential component shall be estimated by cg¥50in any month. The non-municipal electiiity shall rebate
culatingeach non-municipal electric utiliypercentage of total that portion of the low—income assistance fee that exceeds $750
non-residentiatustomersserved by all non-municipal electricin any month. Any amount so rebated to a customer under this pro

utilities. This percentage shall be multiplied by the amount allgision shallbe treated as an under—collection for purposes of s.
catedto all non-residential customers undeAdm 43.05 (3) Adm 43.08 (3)

(d) In cooperation with the non—municipal electric utilities, the (6) DeparTMENT REVIEW. On or before June 10, the depart
departmentmay adjust the estimated residential compoment ment shall approve, modifyor deny each proposembllection
minimize any inequities resulting from the application of thelan and notifyeach non—-municipal electric utility accordingly
restrictionsin s.16.957 (4) (c) 3.Stats., in order to produce a moreThe department shall provide reasons fatemial or modification
uniform low-income assistance fee. The adjustment process niyayvriting. A non—municipal electric utility may protest a denial
changethe amount of the residential component allocated topa modification of its collection plan under the procedures set
non—municipaklectric utility but shall not change the total resiforth in s.Adm 43.12

dential component. (7) PLAN IMPLEMENTATION. Each non-municipal electric util

(e) In cooperation with the non—municipal electric utilities, thity shall implement an approved or modified low—-income assist
departmenmmay adjust the estimated non—residential componesicefee collection plan at the start of the first monthly or periodic
to minimize any inequities resultifgom the application of the billing cycle of the following fiscal yea® modified collection
restrictionsin s.16.957 (4) (c) 3.Stats., in order to produce a morgplan shall be implemented even if a protest has been filed under
uniform low-income assistance fee. The adjustment process msagdm 43.12
changethe amount of the non—residential component allocated to(g) DeparTMENTDENIAL. (@) Ifthe department denies a pro
anon—municipal electric utilityout shall not change the totein— posed low-income assistance fee collection plan, then—
residentialcomponent. municipal electric utility shall resubmit a collectigran to the

(3) Thedepartment shafrovide all calculations and relateddepartment on or before June 20 the departmerg’ approval
informationin writing to each non—municipal electric utility in theevenif a protest habeen filed under $\dm 43.12 A resubmitted
form of a single annual notification on or before May 15. Thisollectionplan must address all comments and suggestions pro
documentatiorshall include an itemization dfie residential and vided by the department in its denial.
non-residentiabomponents based on the proportipresscribed  (p) If the department denies a resubmitted collection plan, the
in s.16.957 (4) (b) 2.Stats. non—municipalelectric utility shall collaborate with the depart

History: Cr. RegisteyNovember2000, No, 53gefl. 12-1-00CR 07-078am.  mentto prepare a collection plan acceptable to the department. If

(1).(2) (2). (@), (¢) and (3Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08. the parties are unable to reach an agreement on or before June 25,
Adm 43.07 Collecting the low-income  assistance tqugﬁgiﬁm??éSilr‘:l%:elﬁlejﬁt%hceo?(e)ﬁg\?v?ngafgggl r;gg;mumupal

fee'- (1) DEADUN-ES' The erar_tment mayt Its dlS(_:IjE‘th_ﬂ, History: Cr. Registey November2000, No. 53%f. 12-1-00Q CR 07-078 am.

modify any deadlines contained in this rule upon notification Q.gisierAugust 2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08.

the appropriate décted parties.

(2) CoLLECTION PLAN. On orbefore June 1, each individual Adm 43.08 Payment and reconciliation of the low-
non-municipalelectric utility shallsubmit a collection plan and income assistance fee. (1) PAYMENT DUE DATES. Each non-
supportingdocumentatioto the department for collecting the-fol municipalelectric utility shall make payments to the department
lowing fiscal yeats amount invoiced and for recovering reasorPf the estimated invoiced amount, no later than the 15th day of
ableand prudent expenses. The low—income assistanceliee ~ eachmonth.
tion plan shall be based on the calculations and related(2) LATE PAYMENTS. Payments received after the 15th day of
information provided by the department underAdm 43.06 eachmonth shall be assessed interest at the rate required by the
Eachnon—municipal electric utility shall submiiocumentation commissionfor customer deposits for residential service set forth
thatdemonstrates its implementation pkard a budget of expen in s.PSC 1.3.0402 (9) (k)
sesnecessary to comply with the requirements ificsn 43.09 (3) RECONCILIATION OF COLLECTEDFEES. (a) The department

(3) CHARGEsBILLED. Each customarill that includes a low— andeach non—municipal electric utility shall at a minimum, once
income assistance feshall identify the low—-income assistanceperyear reconcile actual residential collections less total reason
feeas a “state low—income assistariee.” All chages relating ableand prudent expenses approved by the department, with esti
to the cost of supplying electric servitea residential or non— matedinvoiced amounts. All collections that exceeded the esti
residentialcustomershall constitute the basis for calculating thenatedinvoiced amounts will be collectedrough an adjustment

Adm 43.06 Allocating the amount invoiced.
departmentshall annuallydetermine the number of residentia
and non-residential customers for each non—-municgettric
utility based upothe most recent data available on or before Ap
1.
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to the next invoice.A non—municipal electric utility that collected  (5) A non—-municipal electric utility shall document all rea
lessthan the estimated invoiced amount will receive a credit smnableand prudent expenses it seg¢&sinclude in the low-
their next invoice in the amount of theder collection. In the incomeassistance fee.

eventthat overall collections are significantly under the totat esti History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539ef. 12-1-00,CR 07-078 am.
matedinvoiced amount the department may postpone creditifig2"d (5)Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08.

the following invoice until the next reconciliation period if the

departmentdetermines substantial harm would be done to the Adm 43.10 Voluntary contributions. (1) ANNUAL OP-
operationof the low—income programs. PORTUNITY. At leastannually each electric utility shall provide its

. . - ... residential and non-residential customers an opportunity to make
(b) Once inany fiscal yeara non—municipal electric utility |\ ntary contributions to therust fund established under s.
may submit a written request to the departmerdidjust its Iow— 55 g4 Stats., to fund their choice of programs established in s.
incomeassistance fee collection plan. The request shall cont #1957(2) (a) Stats. An electriatility shall provide the opporiu
the currentamount that has been over—collected or under—Coli for its residential and non-residential customers to reakk

lectedand the amount that is forecasted to be over—collected,gfyntary contributions by including an insert and return envelope
under—collectedor the remainder dthe fiscal yearthe reasons jn the mailing containing the annual public benefieport

for the diferences andhe non-municipal electric utility'pro  yequiredby s.16.957 (4) (am)Stats. Each electric utility may pro
posedadjustments to its approved low-income assistance fg@e opportunities for its residential and non-residertistom
collectionplan. The department shall indicate its approval or digrsto make voluntary contributions to anegy assistance fund

approvalof the proposed adjustments in writing within 30 days Qfgministeredby the electric utility at other times and by other
receiptof the request. The non-municipal electric utility maynethods.

implement the collection plan adjustment immediately upon
departmengpproval. If the department does not approve a eolleé:,e

ﬂ?: pl%r;ei?ﬂrs]ggrentr‘ot:heedfgggdsgtofg?trﬁlijggr'ﬁil;llezc”m'“ty ity’s customers. Each electric utility sh_all f_orwa_rdhed_epart
yp P ) e ~mentor its designee any voluntary contributions it receivethfor

~ (c) The department shall adjust a non—municipal electric utiltjlity public benefits fund. The departmentiesignee shall re

ity's low-income assistance fee collection plafe@fve on the ceive,process and keep records of all voluntary contributions.

beginningof the fiscal year for which the collection plan was-sub History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 539%f. 12-1-00,CR 07-078 am.

mitted, upon a successful appeal filed undekdm 43.12 (1) Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08.

(4) ACCOUNTSRECEIVABLE AND UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS. A
non—municipal electric utility’s reconciliation statement may
includean estimatiorof the uncollected amount of its precedin
year’slow—income assistance fee that is recorded agceaounts
receivable. A non—municipalelectric utility’s reconciliation
statementmay also include an estimated amount of its low
incomeassistance fee that was recorded in a previous fiscal y ; . N
asaccounts receivable and has been subsequently recogsizeffa’ a1 assesslrlnen_t of Ithehlmplementatlﬁn ofds-income
uncollectiblerevenues. The cost of uncollectible revenues may Bgsstangéee cohectlon plarthe amount %0 ected by customer
includedin a request for reasonable and prudent expenses iff'@ss.and any other matter tiepartment determines neces;ary
Adm 43.09 (2) DEPARTMENT STATEMENT. The department shall provide

(5) Recorbs. Each non—municipal electric utility shatlain Qaci‘lgréog—munlfcmr)]al eleé:tn? u“gg W:th aann dual §taltem$]nt WHhI
tain accurate records thaflow the amount billed to and the'” ays of the end of eathcal year identifying the tota

amountcollected from its residential and non-residential custor%:wnmf the annual amount invoiced to each non-municipal

(2) DESIGNEE FOR RECEIPT. The department may provide a
signedo receive voluntary contributions from an electric-util

Adm 4311 Reports and annual statements.
1) FINaNcIAL REPORT. No later than 60 days after the end of each
iscal year each non—municipal electric utility shall submit to the
department complete financial report of its low—income assist
ancefees. The report shall include a completplanation of the
88pection reconciliation and the balance as of the end of the fiscal

ersin each fiscal yean be measured against the amount invoice lectric utility, and describing the programs for which the low-
comeassistance fees were used.
plus the total reasonable and prudent expenses approved byt

department.The records shall beganized by customer class for ?3_) _NON-MUNICIPAL ELECTRICUTILITY STATEMENT. Each non-—
residentialcustomers and non-residential customers. municipalelectric utility shall distribute the departmengnnual
History: Cr. Register November2000, No. 53%f. 12-1-00,CR 07-078am.  Statemento each of its residential and non-residential customers.

(title), (1), (3) (b) and (4), rand recr. (3) (a),  (3) (c), renum. (3) (d) to be (3) (¢) NO non—municipal electriatility may be required to provide an

and am. Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08. individual customer thespecific amount of low—income assist
) ancefees assessed to that customer when it distributes the-depart
Adm 43.09 Requesting approval for reasonable and ment'sannual statement.

prudent expenses. (1) A non-municipal electric utilitynay (4) REPORTSIN ELECTRONIC FORMAT. Each non—-municipal

requestrecovery of reasonablnd prudent expenses incurred iny o tric utility shall submit the report in sukl), using an elec
the development andnplementation of its low-income assist . ic format specified by the department

ancefee collection plan. The request shall be submitted in Writingyjicory. 1. Register November2000, No. 539f. 12-1-00.CR 07-078r. (1),
to the department for approval on or before February 15. Thaum. (2) to (4) to be (1) to (3) and am., c(4) Register August 2008 No. 632
requesshall include an accounting of actual costs foipitexious ~ eff. 9-1-08

calendaryear The non—-municipal electric utility may include

approvedexpenses in its low-income assistance fee collection Adm 43.12 Appeals. (1) RIGHT TO PROTEST. A non-
planfor the following fiscal year municipalelectric utility that disputes the departmerdenial or

modificationof its proposed low-income assistance fee collection
plan, the deniadf an expense request, or the denial of a reconcilia
T o . " tion statement may protest to the department. The non—-municipal
Poorg errg:(r:\;]ulpgblectnc utility in writing of that amouran or be electricutility shall servethe protest in writing on the administra
) tor of thedepartmens division of enegy within 15 days of the
(3) Requestsfor expenses that are recoverbyl a non— yeceiptof the departmert’denial or modificationf the proposed

(2) Thedepartment shall determine the amounteafsonable
andprudent expenses that may be recoveredshatl notify the

muniCipa|e|eCtriC Utl“ty in a current ta'ﬁ&ha” be denied. |0W_incomeassistance fee Co”ection plan undeASm 4307’
(4) A non—-municipal electric utility may appeal a denial of exthe reconciliation statement underAdm 43.08 or theexpense
pensesinder the procedures set forth ithem 43.12 claimunder sAdm 43.09

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. Tﬁ%&%ﬁﬁbﬁé{%@@fﬁﬁh g3ge
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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(2) AuTHORITY TO RESOLVE PROTESTS. The administrator of sion of this chapter to the secretary of the department within 30
the departmens division of enegy shall have the authority to calendardays of issuance of the administrasodecision. The
settleand resolve any protest brought under this subsection. If §&retaryor secretarg designeeshall take necessary action to
protestis not resolved by mutual agreement, the division adminisettieand resolve the appeal and shall promjstipie a decision
trator shall promptly issue a written decision tophetestingutil-  j, writing which shall be mailed or otherwise served on the pro
ity. ; g

. - L testing utility
_(3) AppeAL. A protesting utility may appeal the decision of the istory: cr. Register November2000, No. 539f. 12-1-00.CR 07-078 am.
division administrator by alleging a violation of statotea prov (1) and (2)Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08.
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